The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances.
The unaudited pro forma combined financial information and related notes are presented for illustrative purposes only, and do not purport to represent what
the actual consolidated results of operations or financial condition would have been had the Acquisition occurred on the dates indicated, nor are they
necessarily indicative of the combined company's future results of operations or financial position. Additionally, the unaudited pro forma combined
financial statements do not reflect the costs of any integration activities or benefits that may result from realization of future cost savings from operating
efficiencies, or any revenue, tax, or other synergies that may result from the Acquisition.

CONN’S, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2023
(Amounts in thousands)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

Conn's Inc.
October 31, 2023

Historical

Badcock
September 30,

2023 As Adjusted
 (Note 3)

Transaction
Adjustments (Note

5) Note Ref
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,562 $ 11,797 $ (7,021)  (a) $ 10,338
Restricted cash (includes VIE balance of
$39,321) 41,430 — — 41,430
Current securitized accounts receivable, less
reserves — 187,317 (8,184)  (b) 179,133
Customers accounts receivable, net of
allowances 424,940 77,842 9,704  (b) 512,486
Other accounts receivable 52,020 2,476 — 54,496
Inventories 231,814 102,234 22,059  (b) 356,107
Income taxes receivable 40,933 — — 40,933
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 11,496 17,066 — 28,562

Total current assets 808,195 398,732 16,558 1,223,485
Non-current securitized AR, less reserves — 23,171 3,596  (b) 26,767
Long-term portion of customer accounts
receivable, net of allowances (includes VIE
balance of $176,188) 355,092 — — 355,092
Property and equipment, net 214,770 39,739 176  (b) 254,685
Intangibles, net — — 20,500 (b) 20,500
Operating lease right-of-use assets 335,423 174,944 46,696 (o) 557,063
Deferred tax asset — 19,361 (19,361) (b) —
Other assets 12,912 3,803 (2,757) (b) 13,958

Total Assets $ 1,726,392 $ 659,750 $ 65,408 $ 2,451,550
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current Liabilities
Short-term securitized debt $ — $ 182,334 $ (15,990) (b) $ 166,344
Short-term debt and current finance lease
obligations 7,934 2,983 5 (o) 10,922
Accounts payable 66,540 37,690 — 104,230
Accrued compensation and related expenses 18,618 4,053 250 (c) 22,921
Accrued expenses 73,205 18,871 13,315 (d) 105,391
Operating lease liability - current 60,303 11,452 4,690 (o) 76,445
Income taxes payable 2,439 — — 2,439

Deferred revenues and other credits 10,229 7,847 — 18,076
Total current liabilities $ 239,268 $ 265,230 $ 2,270 $ 506,768

Long-term securitized debt — 42,935 (18,079) (b) 24,856
Operating lease liability - non-current 403,531 159,016 43,106 (o) 605,653
Long-term debt and finance lease obligations
(includes VIE balances of $389,628 and
$410,790, respectively 673,472 308 31 (o) 673,811
Deferred tax liabilities 1,952 — — 1,952
Other long-term liabilities 17,601 8,497 — 26,098

Total Liabilities $ 1,335,824 $ 475,986 $ 27,328 $ 1,839,138
Commitments and contingencies
Temporary equity - Contingently
Redeemable Preferred Stock — — 62,246 (e) 62,246
Shareholders' Equity —
Preferred stock — 440 (440) (f) —
Common stock 339 169 (169) (f) 339
Treasury stock (193,370) — — (193,370)
Additional paid-in capital 163,584 336,545 (336,545) (f) 163,584
Retained earnings 420,015 (153,390) 312,988 (h) 579,613

Total Shareholders' Equity $ 390,568 $ 183,764 $ 38,080 $ 612,412
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity $ 1,726,392 $ 659,750 $ 65,408 $ 2,451,550

CONN’s, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

Conn's, Inc.
 twelve months ended

January 31, 2023
Historical

Badcock
 twelve months ended

December 31, 2022
As Adjusted

 (Note 3)

Transaction
Adjustments

 (Note 5) Note Ref
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Product sales 986,600 628,170 — 1,614,770
Repair service agreement commissions 80,446 37,436 — 117,882
Service revenues 9,544 31,981 — 41,525

Total net sales 1,076,590 697,587 — 1,774,177
Finance charges and other revenues 265,937 221,469 — 487,406

Total revenues 1,342,527 919,056 — 2,261,583
Costs and expense:
Cost of goods sold 710,234 353,051 22,164 (i) 1,085,449
Selling, general and administrative
expense 526,212 295,269 13,734 (j) 835,215
Provision for bad debts 121,193 144,497 — 265,690
Charges and credits, net 14,360 — — 14,360

Total costs and expenses 1,371,999 792,817 35,898 2,200,714
Operating (loss) income (29,472) 126,239 (35,898) 60,869

Other (income) expense:
Bargain purchase gain — — (152,338) (g) (152,338)
Gain on sale-leaseback transactions, net — (59,771) — (59,771)
Interest expense, net 36,891 239,908 276,799

Total other (income) expense 36,891 180,137 (152,338) 64,690
Loss before income taxes (66,363) (53,898) 116,440 (3,821)

Benefit for income taxes (7,071) (17,868) (10,368) (m) (35,307)
Net Income (loss) $ (59,292) $ (36,030) $ 126,808 $ 31,486
Net loss per share:

Basic (2.46) (n) 0.53
Diluted (2.46) (n) 0.53

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 24,117 — 24,540 (n) 48,658
Diluted 24,117 — 24,540 (n) 48,658

CONN’s, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2023
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

Conn's, Inc.
 nine months ended

October 31, 2023
Historical

Badcock combined
 nine months ended

September 30, 2023
 As Adjusted

 (Note 3)

Transaction
Adjustments

 (Note 5) Note Ref
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Product sales $ 626,324 $ 376,540 — $ 1,002,864
Repair service agreement
commissions 51,600 25,847 — 77,447
Service revenues 6,720 24,262 — 30,982

Total net sales 684,644 426,649 — 1,111,293
Finance charges and other revenues 186,962 108,259 — 295,221

Total revenues 871,606 534,908 — 1,406,514
Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold 448,280 217,881 123 (k) 666,284
Selling, general and administrative
expense 395,244 204,243 83 (l) 599,570
Provision for bad debts 101,334 73,504 — 174,838
Charges and credits, net 1,264 — — 1,264

Total costs and expenses 946,122 495,628 206 1,441,956
Operating (loss) income (74,516) 39,280 (206) (35,442)

Interest expense, net 55,614 137,812 — 193,426
Loss before income taxes (130,130) (98,532) (206) (228,868)

Benefit for income taxes (9,936) (25,601) (15,329) (m) (50,866)
Net loss $ (120,194) $ (72,931) $ 15,123 $ (178,002)

Net loss per share:
Basic (4.97) (n) (6.88)
Diluted (4.97) (n) (6.88)

Weighted average shares
outstanding-basic 24,196 — 24,540 (n) 48,736
Weighted average shares
outstanding-diluted 24,196 — 24,540 (n) 48,736

CONN’S, INC.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is presented to illustrate the pro forma effects of the Acquisition. Conn’s historical information is
derived from Conn’s audited, condensed consolidated balance sheet as of October 31, 2023, condensed consolidated statement of operations for the nine
months ended October 31, 2023 and the audited consolidated statement of operations for the annual period ended January 31, 2023, all of which were
prepared in accordance with United States Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“U.S. GAAP”).